
 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
Meeting 
 

Employment in Hampshire County Council Committee 
 

Date and Time Thursday 23rd March 2023 at 10.00am 
  
Place Mitchell Room, EII Court, The Castle, Winchester 
  
Enquiries to members.services@hants.gov.uk 
  
Carolyn Williamson FCPFA 
Chief Executive 
The Castle, Winchester SO23 8UJ 
 
FILMING AND BROADCAST NOTIFICATION 
This meeting may be recorded and broadcast live on the County Council’s website and 
available for repeat viewing, it may also be recorded and filmed by the press and 
public. Filming or recording is only permitted in the meeting room whilst the meeting is 
taking place so must stop when the meeting is either adjourned or closed.  Filming is 
not permitted elsewhere in the building at any time. Please see the Filming Protocol 
available on the County Council’s website. 

 
AGENDA 

  
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence received. 

  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in 

any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that interest 
and, having regard to Part 3 Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members’ Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter is 
discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with 
Paragraph 1.6 of the Code.  Furthermore all Members with a Personal 
Interest in a matter being considered at the meeting should consider, 
having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 4 of the Code, whether such interest 
should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 5 of the 
Code, consider whether it is appropriate to leave the meeting while the 
matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance 
with the Code. 
  

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 3 - 8) 
 
 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting 

  

Public Document Pack



4. DEPUTATIONS   
 
 To receive any deputations notified under Standing Order 12. 

  
5. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
 To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make. 

  
6. PAY AND LEGISLATION UPDATE  (Pages 9 - 24) 
 
 To receive a report from the Director of People and Organisation 

providing an update to EHCC on several relevant pay and legislative 
issues.  
  

7. SENIOR MANAGEMENT ADJUSTMENTS  (Pages 25 - 30) 
 
 To receive a report from the Director of People and Organisation 

providing an update to EHCC on changes to the Chief Officer Group 
following the forthcoming retirement of the Director of Children Services. 
 

ABOUT THIS AGENDA: 
On request, this agenda can be provided in alternative versions (such as 
large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative languages. 
 
ABOUT THIS MEETING: 
The press and public are welcome to attend the public sessions of the 
meeting. If you have any particular requirements, for example if you require 
wheelchair access, please contact members.services@hants.gov.uk for 
assistance. 
 
County Councillors attending as appointed members of this Committee or by 
virtue of Standing Order 18.5; or with the concurrence of the Chairman in 
connection with their duties as members of the Council or as a local County 
Councillor qualify for travelling expenses. 

mailto:members.services@hants.gov.uk


 

1 
 

AT A MEETING of the Employment in Hampshire County Council Committee of 
HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL held at the castle, Winchester on Tuesday 8th 

November 2022 
 

Chairman: 
p  Councillor Kirsty North 

 
p Councillor Gary Hughes    p  Councillor Zoe Huggins 
p Councillor Adrian Collett    a  Councillor Stephen Parker 
p Councillor Steve Forster    p  Councillor Stephen Philpott 
a  Councillor Keith House 
 
  

39.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies had been received from Cllr North and so Cllr Hughes chaired the 
meeting.  
Apologies had also been received from: 

         Cllr Parker, a Conservative group deputy was not available. 
         Cllr House, Cllr Porter was present as the Liberal Democrat group 

deputy. 
  

40.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore, Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Personal interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they considered 
whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, 
Paragraph 5 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code. 
  
It was noted that dispensation had been granted to enable Members of this 
Committee to consider issues relating to Members Allowances. 
  

41.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the last meeting were reviewed and agreed. 
  

42.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations received. 
 
  

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

2 
 

43.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman made no announcements. 
  

44.   AMENDMENTS TO THE MEMBERS' ALLOWANCES SCHEME 2022/23  
 
The Employment in Hampshire County Council (EHCC) Committee considered a 
report of the Chief Executive regarding amendments to the Members’ allowance 
scheme 2022/23. 
  
The report included several recommendations from the Independent 
Remuneration Panel in relation to the newly proposed Deputy Leader SRA, 
alongside the existing SRAs for Opposition Group Leaders and Opposition 
Group Spokespersons. 
  
The SRA for the roles of Assistant to the Executive – Adult Services and Public 
Health and Assistant to the Executive – Children’s Services and for the role of 
Chairman of the Ri
[...]
HCC on a new salary sacrifice scheme that will allow staff to 
purchase Ultra Low Emission Vehicles and for EHCC to note the mileage 
rates that will be applicable to staff that claim business mileage in these cars. 
 

6. Finally, this paper updates EHCC on legislative changes and Government 
consultations that have required, or may require in the future, actions from 
Officers.  

 
Recommendations 
 
7. That EHCC note that the National Employer’s side has made a full and final 

offer to the Trade Unions side for the pay award to apply from 1 April 2023, 
which Unite, Unison and GMB have rejected. The Employer’s offer is ; 

• A consolidated increase of £1,925 on salaries up to and including NJC 
spine point 43 (£49,590). This is pro-rata for part time staff, 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



 
 

• a 3.88% pay increase on salaries above this. 
 

8. That EHCC agree a pay award of 3.88% to apply to staff on Grades H and 
above, with effect from 1 April 2023. This is subject to the conclusion of the 
national negotiations and on the assumption that the Employer’s offer does 
not change. 
 

9. That EHCC note the consultative ballot undertaken by Unison of its members 
in Hampshire County Council as well as the national strike of Teachers. 
 

10. That EHCC note the impact of the Harpur Trust –v- Brazel Supreme Court 
ruling in relation to annual leave for part-year workers and irregular hours 
workers.  
 

11. That EHCC agree that the wording in relation to ‘Public Holidays’ of the 
existing EHCC agreement be interpreted to mean ‘Public and Bank Holidays’ 
and that this includes any additional national public or bank holidays that may 
be announced from time to time. 
 

12. EHCC to note that the Council will be implementing a new salary sacrifice 
scheme to allow staff to purchase Ultra Low Emission Vehicles. This will 
contribute to Hampshire’s target to be net-carbon neutral by 2050. EHCC also 
to note that staff claiming business mileage in their salary sacrifice car will be 
reimbursed using the HMRC Advisory Fuel Rates (AFR) which are dependent 
on fuel type and engine size.   
 

13. That EHCC note the government’s response to the consultation on ‘Making 
flexible working the default’, two new consultations and the legislation passing 
through the House of Lords. 

 
Executive Summary  

 
14. The Trade Unions have submitted their pay claim for the April 2023 national 

pay award. The National Employers met on 23 February and made a full and 
final offer. There was a further meeting of the Employer’s side on 8 March, 
with the recognised unions (GMB, Unite and Unison) at which the Employer’s 
side reiterated the offer. However, the national committees of all three unions 
have rejected the offer.   
 

15. Unison have undertaken a separate consultative ballot on two matters of 
dispute. Firstly, on the fact that the nationally negotiated additional day’s 
annual leave from the 2022 pay award does not apply to Hampshire County 
Council’s terms and conditions. The additional day’s annual leave does not 
apply because the annual leave entitlement for Hampshire staff is set by a 
local collective agreement, which Unison, GMB and Unite signed in 2007, not 
by the National Joint Committee. Secondly, Unison do not agree with some 
minor changes made at the end of 2022 to the Salary and Sickness Absence 
policies.  Unison have stated that 73% of members who responded to the 
ballot supported action on these matters. Unison have not shared what 

Page 10



 
 

percentage of members responded.   
 

16. A recent Supreme Court decision in the case of Harpur Trust –v- Brazel has 
seen an adjustment to how annual leave for part-year workers must be 
calculated. This decision will in future result in part-year workers receiving 
proportionately more annual leave for time worked than their full-year 
colleagues. Officers have implemented these changes in February 2023 
payroll, backdated to 1 October 2020. However, government have launched a 
consultation which may change and even reverse this position in the future. 
 

17. The Council will be implementing a new salary sacrifice scheme to allow staff 
to purchase Ultra Low Emission Vehicles. This will contribute to Hampshire’s 
target to be net-carbon neutral by 2050. EHCC are asked to note that as 
these are considered company cars by HRMC, different fuel rates apply to 
normal business mileage claimed by employees in their own cars.  
 

18. The government has published its response on the ‘Make flexible working the 
default’ consultation, which will see new legislation in the future to enact some 
changes in this area.  
 

19. Two recent consultations have also been launched – one in relation to holiday 
pay for part-year workers and one in relation to a new Statutory Code for 
dismissals and re-engagements.  
 

20. Finally, several Bills are progressing through the House of Lords which will 
lead to new legislation in three areas – minimum service levels during strikes, 
extension of protection from redundancy during maternity leave, and a new 
entitlement to one week’s unpaid leave for unpaid carers.  

 
National Pay Award 2023 
 
21. The Trade Unions side has submitted its pay claim for April 2023.  

 
22. The trade union pay claim is for: 

a) Retail Price Index (RPI) + 2 per cent on all pay points. Unions have quoted 
RPI at 10.7% which means a pay award of 12.7%, 

b) Consideration of a flat rate increase to hourly rates of pay in order to bring 
the minimum rate up to £15 per hour within two years,  

c) A review and improvement of NJC terms for family leave and pay, 
d) A review of job evaluation outcomes for school staff whose day-to-day work 

includes working on Special Educational Needs (SEN), 
e) An additional day of annual leave for personal or well-being purposes, 
f) A homeworking allowance for staff for whom it is a requirement to work 

from home, 
g) A reduction in the working week by two hours, 
h) A review of the pay s
[...]
rvices is one of the County Council’s 
Statutory Chief Officer roles and is a core member of the Corporate 
Management Team (CMT) accountable for our statutory responsibilities in 

Page 25

Agenda Item 7



 
 

relation to the children of our county as well as collectively accountable for the 
wider leadership of the whole organisation. 
 

8. Stuart Ashley, who joined the Council in 1986 and is currently Deputy Director 
of Children Services, will, on an interim basis, take over the role of Director of 
Children Services.   
 

9. Stuart was formally appointed as a Deputy Chief Officer in July 2016. He has 
strong experience across the full range of Children Services functions and is 
a highly capable senior leader leaving Children’s Services in very safe hands 
pending a formal appointment process in due course and in accordance with 
Standing Orders. 
 

10. The role of Deputy Director of Children’s Services is required to cover the 
statutory responsibilities of the Director in their absence as well as sharing the 
leadership responsibilities of the directorate.  The post holder forms part of 
the Council’s Chief Officers Group. 
 

11. Stephanie How, a qualified children’s social worker and currently the Area 
Director North-West, will, on an interim basis, take over the role of Deputy 
Director of Children Services pending a formal appointment process in due 
course and in accordance with Standing Orders. 
 

12. Salaries for both the Interim Director and Deputy Director of Children Services 
have been agreed by the Chief Executive in accordance with the authority 
delegated to the Head of Paid Services by EHCC in November 2022. 
 

Deputy Chief Executive Appointment 
 

13. Since Steve Crocker shared the Deputy Chief Executive responsibilities with 
Graham Allen, Director of Adults Health and Care, the Chief Executive has 
appointed Rob Carr, Director of Corporate Operations and Chief Financial 
Officer as the new joint Deputy Chief Executive, with effect from 1 April 2023, 
in accordance with authority delegated by Cabinet in April 2009.  
 

Consultation and Equalities 
 

14. It is not envisaged that an Equalities Impact Assessment will be required for 
any of the updates included in this paper.  
 

Climate Change Impact Assessment 
 

15. The Council’s carbon mitigation tool and climate change adaption tools are 
not applicable to the changes detailed in this paper.  
 

Conclusions 
 

16. The senior management adjustments set out in this paper take full advantage 
of the exceptional skills and talent already available at a senior level within 

Page 26



 
 

Hampshire County Council. 
 

17. The new arrangements will ensure that the Council continues to have the 
necessary capacity and capability at the required level and ensures essential 
stability and continuity in respect of critical statutory functions at a time of 
significant challenge.  
 

18. These interim appointments meet the requirements of Standing Orders and 
are in accordance with the approach followed over several years in such 
circumstances. 
 

19. A formal appointment process and Member Appointment Panel for both the 
Director and Deputy Director of Children Services positions will be undertaken 
in due course and in accordance with Standing Orders.  

  

Page 27



 
 

REQUIRED CORPORATE AND LEGAL INFORMATION: 
 

Links to the Strategic Plan 
 
This does not link to the Strategic Plan but potentially impacts the County Council’s 
workforce strategy. 

 
Other Significant Links 

Direct links to specific legislation or Government Directives   
Title 
None  

Date 

  
 
 
 
Section 100 D - Local Government Act 1972 - background documents 
  
The following documents discuss facts or matters on which this report, or an 
important part of it, is based and have been relied upon to a material extent in 
the preparation of this report. (NB: the list excludes published works and any 
documents which disclose exempt or confidential information 
[...]
 meeting. If you have any particular requirements, for example if you require wheelchair access, please contact members.services@hants.gov.uk for assistance.

	3 Minutes of previous meeting
	6 Pay and Legislation Update
	HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
	Report
	Purpose of this Report
	1.	The purpose of this report is to provide an update to EHCC on the pay award for 2023.
	2.	To update EHCC on action that Unison are taking in relation to the decision not to award an additional day of annual leave alongside the April 2022 pay award, and an update on national Industrial Action impacting teachers.
	3.	To update EHCC on the outcome of a judgment in the Supreme Court and its impact on annual leave calculations for part-year workers.
	4.	To seek approval to clarify the EHCC agreement in relation to the term ‘public holidays’, to ensure this also means ‘bank holidays’ and that this includes any additional Public or Bank holidays as may be agreed from time to time.
	5.	To update EHCC on a new salary sacrifice scheme that will allow staff to purchase Ultra Low Emission Vehicles and for EHCC to note the mileage rates that will be applicable to staff that claim business mileage in these cars.
	6.	Finally, this paper updates EHCC on legislative changes and Government consultations that have required, or may require in the future, actions from Officers.
	Recommendations
	7.	That EHCC note that the National Employer’s side has made a full and final offer to the Trade Unions side for the pay award to apply from 1 April 2023, which Unite, Unison and GMB have rejected. The Employer’s offer is ;
	8.	That EHCC agree a pay award of 3.88% to apply to staff on Grades H and above, with effect from 1 April 2023. This is subject to the conclusion of the national negotiations and on the assumption that the Employer’s offer does not change.
	9.	That EHCC note the consultative ballot undertaken by Unison of its members in Hampshire County Council as well as the national strike of Teachers.
	10.	That EHCC note the impact of the Harpur Trust –v- Brazel Supreme Court ruling in relation to annual leave for part-year workers and irregular hours workers.
	11.	That EHCC agree that the wording in relation to ‘Public Holidays’ of the existing EHCC agreement be interpreted to mean ‘Public and Bank Holidays’ and that this includes any additional national public or bank holidays that may be announced from time to time.
	12.	EHCC to note that the Council will be implementing a new salary sacrifice scheme to allow staff to purchase Ultra Low Emission Vehicles. This will contribute to Hampshire’s target to be net-carbon neutral by 2050. EHCC also to note that staff claiming business mileage in their salary sacrifice car will be reimbursed using the HMRC Advisory Fuel Rates (AFR) which are dependent on fuel type and engine size.
	13.	That EHCC note the government’s response to the consultation on ‘Making flexible working the default’, two new consultations and the legislation passing through the House of Lords.
	Executive Summary
	14.	The Trade Unions have submitted their pay claim for the April 2023 national pay award. The National Employers met on 23 February and made a full and final offer. There was a further meeting of the Employer’s side on 8 March, with the recognised unions (GMB, Unite and Unison) at which the Employer’s side reiterated the offer. However, the national committees of all three unions have rejected the offer.
	15.	Unison have undertaken a separate consultative ballot on two matters of dispute. Firstly, on the fact that the nationally negotiated additional day’s annual leave from the 2022 pay award does not apply to Hampshire County Council’s terms and conditions. The additional day’s annual leave does not apply because the annual leave entitlement for Hampshire staff is set by a local collective agreement, which Unison, GMB and Unite signed in 2007, not by the National Joint Committee. Secondly, Unison do not agree with some minor changes made at the end of 2022 to the Salary and Sickness Absence policies.  Unison have stated that 73% of members who responded to the ballot supported action on these matters. Unison have not shared what percentage of members responded.
	16.	A recent Supreme Court decision in the case of Harpur Trust –v- Brazel has seen an adjustment to how annual leave for part-year workers must be calculated. This decision will in future result in part-year workers receiving proportionately more annual leave for time worked than their full-year colleagues. Officers have implemented these changes in February 2023 payroll, backdated to 1 October 2020. However, government have launched a consultation which may change and even reverse this position in the future.
	17.	The Council will be implementing a new salary sacrifice scheme to allow staff to purchase Ultra Low Emission Vehicles. This will contribute to Hampshire’s target to be net-carbon neutral by 2050. EHCC are asked to note that as these are considered company cars by HRMC, different fuel rates apply to normal business mileage claimed by employees in their own cars.
	18.	The government has published its response on the ‘Make flexible working the default’ consultation, which will see new legislation in the future to enact some changes in this area.
	19.	Two recent consultations have also been launched – one in relation to holiday pay for part-year workers and one in relation to a new Statutory Code for dismissals and re-engagements.
	20.	Finally, several Bills are progressing through the House of Lords which will lead to new legislation in three areas – minimum service levels during strikes, extension of protection from redundancy during maternity leave, and a new entitlement to one week’s unpaid leave for unpaid carers.
	National Pay Award 2023
	21.	The Trade Unions side has submitted its pay claim for April 2023.
	22.	The trade union pay claim is for:
	23.	On the 23 February 23, the Employer’s side made a full and final offer of
	24.	The natio
[...]
y to the Council’s Chief Officers Group.  These changes are being implemented under the authority of the Head of Paid Service and in accordance with Standing Orders.
	Director and Deputy Director of Children’s Services
	5.	Steve Crocker has announced his retirement as Director of Children Services.
	6.	His last working day is on 31 March 2023, after 7 years as Director and over three decades in the field of Children’s Services.  Under Steve’s leadership the directorate has grown in strength and is recognised nationally for high quality and standards in the education, safety and welfare of children and young people across our county.
	7.	The role of Director of Children’s Services is one of the County Council’s Statutory Chief Officer roles and is a core member of the Corporate Management Team (CMT) accountable for our statutory responsibilities in relation to the children of our county as well as collectively accountable for the wider leadership of the whole organisation.
	8.	Stuart Ashley, who joined the Council in 1986 and is currently Deputy Director of Children Services, will, on an interim basis, take over the role of Director of Children Services.
	9.	Stuart was formally appointed as a Deputy Chief Officer in July 2016. He has strong experience across the full range of Children Services functions and is a highly capable senior leader leaving Children’s Services in very safe hands pending a formal appointment process in due course and in accordance with Standing Orders.
	10.	The role of Deputy Director of Children’s Services is required to cover the statutory responsibilities of the Director in their absence as well as sharing the leadership responsibilities of the directorate.  The post holder forms part of the Council’s Chief Officers Group.
	11.	Stephanie How, a qualified children’s social worker and currently the Area Director North-West, will, on an interim basis, take over the role of Deputy Director of Children Services pending a formal appointment process in due course and in accordance with Standing Orders.
	12.	Salaries for both the Interim Director and Deputy Director of Children Services have been agreed by the Chief Executive in accordance with the authority delegated to the Head of Paid Services by EHCC in November 2022.
	Deputy Chief Executive Appointment
	13.	Since Steve Crocker shared the Deputy Chief Executive responsibilities with Graham Allen, Director of Adults Health and Care, the Chief Executive has appointed Rob Carr, Director of Corporate Operations and Chief Financial Officer as the new joint Deputy Chief Executive, with effect from 1 April 2023, in accordance with authority delegated by Cabinet in April 2009.
	Consultation and Equalities
	14.	It is not envisaged that an Equalities Impact Assessment will be required for any of the updates included in this paper.
	Climate Change Impact Assessment
	15.	The Council’s carbon mitigation tool and climate change adaption tools are not applicable to the changes detailed in this paper.
	Conclusions
	16.	The senior management adjustments set out in this paper take full advantage of the exceptional skills and talent already available at a senior level within Hampshire County Council.
	17.	The new arrangements will ensure that the Council continues to have the necessary capacity and capability at the required level and ensures essential stability and continuity in respect of critical statutory functions at a time of significant challenge.
	18.	These interim appointments meet the requirements of Standing Orders and are in accordance with the approach followed over several years in such circumstances.
	19.	A formal appointment process and Member Appointment Panel for both the Director and Deputy Director of Children Services positions will be undertaken in due course and in accordance with Standing Orders.

	REQUIRED CORPORATE AND LEGAL INFORMATION:
	Links to the Strategic Plan
	Other Significant Links
	EQUALITIES IMPACT ASSESSMENT:
	1.	Equality Duty
	The Coun

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

AT A MEETING of the Employment in Hampshire County Council Committee of 
HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL held at the castle, Winchester on Thursday 

23rd March 2023 
 

Chairman: 
p Councillor Kirsty North 

 
p Councillor Gary Hughes     p Councillor Adrian Collett 
p Councillor Steve Forster     p Councillor Keith House 
a Councillor Zoe Huggins     p Councillor Stephen Parker 
p Councillor Stephen Philpott 
  

50.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Huggins. Cllr Mummalaneni was present as 
the Conservative Group deputy. 
  

51.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Personal interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they considered 
whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, 
Paragraph 5 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code. 
  
Councillor House made a personal declaration when discussing the national pay 
award under the Pay and Legislation update item, that he was a member of 
National Employers. 
  

52.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the last meeting were reviewed and agreed. 
  

53.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
No deputations were received at this meeting. 
  

54.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman expressed their thanks to Gary Hughes for his time as Vice-
Chairman of the Committee. 
  



2 
 

55.   PAY AND LEGISLATION UPDATE  
 
The Employment in Hampshire County Council (EHCC) Committee considered a 
report of the Director of People and Organisation providing an update on a 
number of pay and legislation issues. 
  
Members noted that the Trade Unions had submitted their pay claim for the April 
2023 national pay award. The National Employers met on 23 February and 
made a full and final offer. There was a further meeting of the Employer’s side on 
8 March, with the recognised unions (GMB, Unite and Unison) at which the 
Employer’s side reiterated the offer. However, the national committees of all 
three unions have rejected the offer. 
 
Officers detailed a separate consultative ballot Unison had undertaken on two 
matters of dispute. Firstly, that the nationally negotiated additional day’s annual 
leave from the 2022 pay award does not apply to Hampshire County Council’s 
terms and conditions. This was because the annual leave entitlement for 
Hampshire staff is set by a local collective agreement, which Unison, GMB and 
Unite signed in 2007, not by the National Joint Committee. Secondly, Unison did 
not agree with minor changes made at the end of 2022 to the Salary and 
Sickness Absence policies. Unison have stated that 73% of members who 
responded to the ballot supported action on these matters, but had not shared 
what percentage of members responded. 
  
Officers detailed a recent Supreme Court decision in the case of Harpur Trust –
v- Brazel hive had seen an adjustment to how annual leave for part-year workers 
must be calculated. This decision will result in part-year workers receiving 
proportionately more annual leave for time worked than their full-year 
colleagues. Officers have implemented these changes in February 2023 payroll, 
backdated to 1 October 2020. However, central government had launched a 
consultation which may change and even reverse this position in the future. 
  
Members noted that the Council planned to implement a salary sacrifice scheme 
to allow staff to purchase Ultra Low Emission Vehicles. This contributed to 
Hampshire’s target to be net-carbon neutral by 2050. EHCC noted that as these 
are considered company cars by HRMC, different fuel rates apply to normal 
business mileage claimed by employees in their own cars. 
  
The committee were informed of central government’s published response on 
the ‘Make flexible working the default’ consultation, which is expected to see new 
legislation in the future to enact some changes in this area. Additionally, two 
recent consultations have also been launched, one in relation to holiday pay for 
part-year workers and one in relation to a new Statutory Code for dismissals and 
re-engagements. 
  
Officers concluded by highlighting several Bills that were progressing through the 
House of Lords which would lead to new legislation in three areas: 

• minimum service levels during strikes,  
• extension of protection from redundancy during maternity leave, and  
• a new entitlement to one week’s unpaid leave for unpaid carers. 

  



3 
 

RESOLVED: 
  

• That EHCC note that the National Employer’s side has made a full and 
final offer to the Trade Unions side for the pay award to apply from 1 April 
2023, which Unite, Unison and GMB have rejected. The Employer’s offer 
is; 

o A consolidated increase of £1,925 on salaries up to and including 
NJC spine point 43 (£49,590). This is pro-rata for part time staff, 

o a 3.88% pay increase on salaries above this. 
• That EHCC agree a pay award of 3.88% to apply to staff on Grades H 

and above, with effect from 1 April 2023. This is subject to the conclusion 
of the national negotiations and on the assumption that the Employer’s 
offer does not change. 

• That EHCC note the consultative ballot undertaken by Unison of its 
members in Hampshire County Council as well as the national strike of 
Teachers. 

• That EHCC note the impact of the Harpur Trust –v- Brazel Supreme Court 
ruling in relation to annual leave for part-year workers and irregular hours 
workers. 

• That EHCC agree that the wording in relation to ‘Public Holidays’ of the 
existing EHCC agreement be interpreted to mean ‘Public and Bank 
Holidays’ and that this includes any additional national public or bank 
holidays that may be announced from time to time. 

• EHCC to note that the Council will be implementing a new salary sacrifice 
scheme to allow staff to purchase Ultra Low Emission Vehicles. This will 
contribute to Hampshire’s target to be net-carbon neutral by 2050. EHCC 
also to note that staff claiming business mileage in their salary sacrifice 
car will be reimbursed using the HMRC Advisory Fuel Rates (AFR) which 
are dependent on fuel type and engine size. 

• That EHCC note the government’s response to the consultation on 
‘Making flexible working the default’, two new consultations and the 
legislation passing through the House of Lords. 

  
56.   SENIOR MANAGEMENT ADJUSTMENTS  

 
The Employment in Hampshire County Council (EHCC) Committee considered a 
report of the Chief Executive providing an update on changes to the Chief Officer 
Group due to the forthcoming retirement of the Director of Children Services. 
  
The committee heard noted that these changes were being implemented under 
the authority of the Head of Paid Service pending a formal appointment process 
in due course in accordance with Standing Orders. 

• Steve Crocker retired as Director of Children Services on 31 March 2023, 
after 7 years as Director. Members noted that the role of Director of 
Children’s Services is one of the County Council’s Statutory Chief Officer 
roles and is a core member of the Corporate Management Team (CMT). 

• Stuart Ashley, previously Deputy Director of Children Services, has, on an 
interim basis, taken over the role of Director of Children Services. 

• The role of Deputy Director of Children’s Services is required to cover the 
statutory responsibilities of the Director in their absence as well as sharing 



4 
 

the leadership responsibilities of the directorate. The post holder forms 
part of the Council’s Chief Officers Group. Stephanie How has, on an 
interim basis, taken over the role of Deputy Director of Children Services.  
  

Members heard how Steve Crocker had shared the Deputy Chief Executive 
responsibilities with Graham Allen, Director of Adults Health and Care. The Chief 
Executive has therefore appointed Rob Carr, Director of Corporate Operations 
and Chief Financial Officer as the new joint Deputy Chief Executive, with effect 
from 1 April 2023, in accordance with authority delegated by Cabinet in April 
2009. 
  
It was noted that these senior management adjustments take full advantage of 
the exceptional skills and talent already available at a senior level within 
Hampshire County Council. The new arrangements will ensure that the Council 
continues to have the necessary capacity and capability at the required level and 
ensures essential stability and continuity in respect of critical statutory functions 
at a time of significant challenge. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  

• That EHCC note the changes to the Chief Officer Group due to the 
forthcoming retirement of the Director of Children’s Services, including the 
appointment of an interim Director and Deputy Director of Children’s 
Services. 

• That EHCC note the appointment of a new joint Deputy Chief Executive. 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 Chairman, Employment in Hampshire 

County Council Committee 
 


